

No. 23-975

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE
COALITION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF COLORADO
COMMUNITIES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MATTHEW R. ARNOLD
EUBANKS & ASSOCIATES PLLC
1629 K Street NW,
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006

WILLIAM S. EUBANKS II
Counsel of Record
EUBANKS & ASSOCIATES PLLC
1629 K Street NW,
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(970) 703-6060
bill@eubankslegal.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel at the end of the brief)*

117089



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The Question Presented Has No Bearing on the Adequacy of the Board’s Analysis of Impacts to Western Colorado	14
A. No One Seriously Disputes That the Railway Will Foreseeably Impact Western Colorado and the Natural Resources on Which Amici Rely.....	16
B. The Board’s Own Regulations Reinforce the Foreseeability of the Railway’s Effects on Colorado.....	19
II. The Indirect Effects Analysis Discloses Critically Important Information Otherwise Unavailable to Local Governments.....	20
A. Local Governments Depend on the Information NEPA Discloses and the Collaboration It Requires	22

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Petitioners' Proposed Rule Would Unduly Constrict NEPA's Core Disclosure Function25
III. Petitioners Incorrectly Demonize NEPA By Overstating Its Burdens and Ignoring Its Many Successes.....	.27
CONCLUSION34
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL.....	.35

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Navajo Nation</i> , 599 U.S. 555 (2023).....	18
<i>City of Auburn v. United States</i> , 154 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	15, 22, 25
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	22
<i>Mid States Coal. for Progress v.</i> <i>Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. McCarthy</i> , 993 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>New England Coal. on Nuclear Pollution v.</i> <i>Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 727 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Tex. Cent. Bus. Lines Corp. v.</i> <i>City of Midlothian</i> , 669 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2012).....	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Unicolors, Inc. v. H&M Hennes & Mauritz, L.P.</i> , 595 U.S. 178 (2022).....	13, 20
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	20
 Constitution	
COLO. CONST. art. XX, § 6	2
COLO. CONST. art. XIV, § 16.....	2
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 4331.....	23, 24, 26
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 4336a.....	26
49 U.S.C. § 10501	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-33.5-707	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-15-06	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 29-20-104	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 29-22.5-101.....	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 30-11-101.....	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(aa)	16
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 (1979).....	22, 23
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 (1979).....	16, 22, 23
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18	16
49 C.F.R. § 1105.7.....	19
Other Authorities	
65 Fed. Reg. 42,529, 42,529 (July 10, 2000)	26
85 Fed. Reg. 43,304, 43,376 (July 16, 2020)	16
<i>2021: Grizzly Creek Flooding and Debris Flows,</i> U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURV. (Aug. 24, 2021), https://bit.ly/3ETuAXd	5
<i>2021: Grizzly Creek Flooding and Debris Flows,</i> U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURV. (Aug. 24, 2021), https://bit.ly/3yTRqdA	4
<i>Collaborative Effort, COLO. DEP'T OF TRANSP.,</i> https://bit.ly/3ZNPn97 (last visited Oct. 23, 2024)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Colo. Leg. Council Staff, Colorado Local Government Handbook (Res. Pub. No. 795) (2023), https://bit.ly/4gRP8j	21
<i>Colorado River Cooperative Agreement</i> , COLO. RIV. DIST., https://bit.ly/4eSq0XR (last visited Oct. 23, 2024)	32
Dan Boyce, <i>Colorado’s Grizzly Creek Fire Shows Climate Change’s Threat to Transport Routes</i> , NPR (Sept. 29, 2020), https://n.pr/3DaUXqw	3
David Lassen, <i>News Photos: Union Pacific Reopens Route After Colorado Mudslides (Second Update)</i> , TRAINS (Aug. 4, 2021), https://bit.ly/4fygRV1	3
Dep’t of Transp., I-70 Mountain Corridor Record of Decision and Final Programmatic Environmental Impact Statement (2011)	28
<i>Glenwood Canyon and Debris Flows</i> (Dec. 16, 2021), https://on.doi.gov/3CJ8cx1	4
Glenwood Springs, <i>Glenwood Springs Water and Resiliency After the Grizzly Creek Fire</i> (2021), https://bit.ly/3ETpvOK	4
<i>Intergovernmental Agreement for the Learning By Doing Cooperative Effort</i> , GRAND CNTY. (May 15, 2012) https://bit.ly/4h56REh	32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Interstate 70 Mountain Corridor Express Lanes: Managed Lanes Repurpose Highway Shoulders in Peak Periods to Improve Traffic Access</i> , HDR, https://bit.ly/487ZzeV (last visited Oct. 23, 2024)	29
John C. Ruple & Kayla M. Race, <i>Measuring the NEPA Litigation Burden: A Review of 1,499 Federal Court Cases</i> , 50 ENV'T. L. 479 (2020)	27
<i>NEPA Reviews of Tolling and Road Pricing Projects: I-70 Mountain Express Lanes</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF TRANSP., https://bit.ly/4dCy4ez (last visited Oct. 23, 2024)	29
Press Release, Colo. Dep't of Transp., CDOT, CSP Urge I-70 Drivers in Glenwood Canyon to Follow All Safety Instructions and Help Prevent More Closures, https://bit.ly/3zYmVXx (last visited Oct. 23, 2024)	11
Ryan Spencer, <i>Colorado Department of Transportation Project Aims to Reduce I-70 Closures Near the Tunnels This Winter</i> , SUMMITDAILY (Nov. 8, 2023), https://bit.ly/3BQNcaY	11
Surface Transp. Bd., Draft Environmental Impact Statement for the Tongue River Railroad at 17-3 (2015), https://bit.ly/4gRYH1J	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Town Statistics and History</i> , MINTURN, https://bit.ly/40lj7KV (last visited Oct. 23, 2024)	7
<i>Wildfires in Glenwood Springs</i> , VISIT GLENWOOD SPRINGS, https://bit.ly/3CIRi1E (last visited Oct. 23, 2024)	5
<i>White River National Forest</i> , U.S. FOREST SERV., https://bit.ly/4hcBebG (last visited Oct. 23, 2024)	2
